it is a great honor for us, that you have chosen our product. We believe that the
MINIBIKE will work for you without problems and will bring you much pleasure
and fun.

The producer of the MINIBIKE is BLATA Company. : g~z~u-

. e - " % =

‘. . R
Manufacturing Number CZ .........coopueuinimociaeo : v m—_._.m ._ m = A.sw

Signature of the technical control:

na

This manual served also as a GUARANTEE LIST. Plgase, after receiving the
product check the manufacturing number and the date of sale. In the case of a
claim it is necessary to submit this guarantee list.

Rights of a purchaser governed by special legisiation relating to the purchase
of goods are not violated by granting the warranty.

Date, stamp and signature of the dealer:

COPYRIGHT © BLATA 2009 ‘ N -” ﬁ m



Ll

‘Auedwios ¥1vid ay) jo sabueys ubisap pue Jxs) ‘fesiuyoe) Joj pasiesal sjybry

ap 6211 = [v) ap] "] 8P 6’901 =""1 wdi 000 L1
8P z48 =V} &p] "1 BPB'E8 ="'1
“(pPi€ OSING zm..wu (Z0ZL1 OSI N3 NSQ) UoABIS Jom 8
Janod SESNOJE 94 Jo [9AB| BBRIAAR [BJ0] | JB W eunssaud Jsnooe e jo [@ns| abriaay Wt
“Jaonpoud M

paysodep s| (H/ZI/LE/0/06/)8 | "oU) pooe) 3531 '('ow's ZD ANL ) vossed pezpoigne Aq paunsesw s@ane “suogised peypads /o je pue
UOREIS MJOM B 1B S|9A8] aInssaud punos Lojssiwa jo Juewsasnsea - (b1 I1IT3 V.LYE eliquin) juawdinba pue Assujysew Aq pay|uws asjon

-1eBuc] pue sAep g si pouad BuoT ,

‘sBun uoysid pue sjjem Japuijfo au] sjeod AJUBAS PUE SIBAOD

jlo jo wiji e os sawy jo ajdnoo e ados Buiue)s ayj jind "#8puljAa ayj ojuj jio
Jojow ayj jo sdoup jo ejdnos e pesul pue Bnid xueds ayj Joqun ‘pouad m.mEowm
Buoj, e Bupng "puels ayj} uo ayiquIw ay3 ind pue ainsseud Guiom By} 0} S34N
2y} ajejju] 10JRINGIRD PUR YUE) 8] WO [an) {|& N0 Uleip 0 pepuswilLiosal §i j|

FUNAFO0Ud JOVHOLS NV ISN NON

iciza. g Buibeueyy
Ble|g i2red

—~
i

1364 2321+ OSI NI NSD

5661 7PLE OSE NI NED

ZOCC TLO 55 NI NSD

($oBL 050+ NI LODZ-060, NI NSD

(p561 £96 NI 00CZ +¥ Wuswnuawe Bupn2u 5861 €95 N3 NSO
14861 £56 NI) 8661 €56 N3 NSD

(086} + 18 NI} 8S6L L LB NANSY

(Z661 v6Z N3} €661 PEZ NI NS

{(£00Z 2-00L7L OSI N3 pO0Z 2-00LZL OSI NI NSD

(€502 1-00LZL OSI N3) pODZ L -00LEL OSI NI NSD

SUOIlEDYIDBAS pasuasajal
M0jaq SU) O SUD:IDS JUBAG|B BY) U Adiuco o) peubisep uaeq sey 1npoid Byl 18w pue

saAn2axp Bulpuawe sL pue
(oW 3) Aignedwon onasubewonoa3 o} Bunejes saleig
J3qWaR 34) JO SME| 8] JO uoewxoidde U] UO 6861 ABw £ JO DI T/OEEIEE BANSANT [IDLNOD

saAl3a.:p Buipuawe si pue

fusuiyoaw o} Bunes salels
1agquiagy By} JO SME| 3yl JO uolewixoidde By} U0 6L SUN ZZJ0 DI/LE/BE BANEaN] isuncD
1O SUOISIACID BU] YijM AJUIOJUOD UL SI SIE[3I UCKEIBDAP SIY) YAIuM T

1anpoud pasusiaal-anage ay) 1Byl "0l S Y118 I0 Heysq uo 'salejosp Aqaiay paubisispun ay |

v LAY B GL N3

SYM - GLau3

H-ghau3a
Zp-GLau3 :sadA} peauag
gL ey3a HELLTT
ayquuLpy :1onpoig

oignday yoazd
oysuelg 10 849
B B)szeld :8S81PPY
‘o'l §'elelg Ja4nioBjNUER

Ajwiojuo? JO uoijesejaaq O3




TORQUE SETTINGS MINIBIKE — ELITE 15 -4,2

(1FT-LB = 1.3558 Nm)

PART NAME Qry TORQUE SETTING (FT-LB) SECURED BY SERVICE MANUAL FOR USE AND MAINTENANCE AND SPARE PARTS LIST
. . For your own safety and the safety of others Follow these racommendations In order to use
. : . _ your MINIBIKE safely and correctly. Read the instructions CAREFULLY, fallure to do so may
- Jm._.‘m_:mm e sz e S : AL g e . L DI - S, Wt % ) place yourself and others:In extreme and or ultimate DANGER. If you.do not understand the ;-
Cylinder head, liquid cooled — M6 6 14 ; Instructions and Data then, you are not to attempt to operate this Minibike under any
Cylinder —nuts M6 L4 130 : o circumstances. It may be used for show purposes onlyl
Intake manifold — M5 4 7
Starter cover ~ M6 3 15 t
Ratchet wheel —bolt M6& 1 13 Loctite 243 . CONTENTS PAGE
Magneto (rotor) — nut M10 1 34
Starter prowls — bolts M5 2 7.5 Loctite 243 INTRODUCTION ...... - eee 2
Ignition coil — bolts 2 7.5 ' TECHNICAL DATA 2
Ignition coll holder — bolt M& 1 M
Crankcase halves — M6 5 21 = UNPACKING AND SETTING UP BEFORE RIDING 3
Clutch base — nut M8 1 3 Loctite 243
Clutch case - bolts M6 3 14 R S— -3
Pinion bearing case — bolts M6 2 14 .
Reeds - bolts M3 4 1 Loctite 243 BEFORE STARTING e 3
Float chamber — bolts M4 2 3 STARTING THE ENGINE - FIG. 2....ouoreruumsmasecremssommsseesssemsmssessssesesssossseeseeeeeeoeeeseeseeeoeenn 4
Slider cover (carburetor) — bolts M4 2 3 .
Fuel filter cap — bolt M5 1 35 CARBURETOR - FIG. 3 . — |
Pinion - M8 1 30 Loctite 243 RIDING 4
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE........oovoemnene.... 5
FRAME CHAIN SETTING AND MAINTENANCE %5
Front wheel axle - nut M10 1 47.8 Self - locking
Front brake rotor — M5 3 20.5 CENTRIFUGAL CLUTCH REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT covvvovvevo oo 5
Front brake bracket — M6 . 17 BRAKES ADJUSTING e
Steering shaft — M10 1 27 Self - locking =
Handlebar clip-on M8 2 25
Fork brackets — M5 4 12
Engine bracket, top —M6 2 205 REMOVE AND REFIT THE FRONT WHEEL ... br &
Engine bracket, head — M8 1 25 Self - locking
Engine bracket, bottom — M8 1 30 Self - locking REMOVE AND REFIT THE REAR WHEEL 7
Rear wheel axle — nut M10 1 47.5 Self - locking -
RisaFDraka sl ME 5 20.6 REPLACEMENT OF SPROCKET -FIG. 9 7
Sprocket —~ M5 3 20.5 MINIBIKE ELITE 1§~ 4,2 -FIG. 5. 8.9
Foot rests — M5 2 27 Self - locking
Chain guard —M6 % 21 PARTS LIS s smienes s s 55454585 eemmmnmmmecsmmessermeemmseee s 10,11
Sprocket guard — M5 . 14
Rear brake holder —Mi5 a4 13 Loctite 243 ENGINE BLATA = FIG. 10.muuumeuerernesesensemseemsrsssssesss e 12
Expansion chamber — M6 2 7z Self - locking CLUTCH COMPLETE - FIG. 6 ...... 13
Fairing, seat and rear fender — M6 4 8 .
Rear caliper anchor plate -M6 1 17 FRONT AND REAR BRAKES O 14
Handlebar clips — M6 2 1"
Brake levers clips — M5 2 5 REPLACEMENT OF TIRE 15
Throttle clip (handlebar) — M5 2 7 : _.
Throttle plastic cover — M4 2 3 . REMOVE AND REFIT AIR FILTER PPN 15
CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT = FIG. B weovveeeeerevvemmmmmeosseeseeeeeeseeemeemeseesseseseesseosessssesesoese s 15
. TORQUE SETTINGS o 16
STORAGE PROCEDURE ..... A7

16



Gl

8 "Old

-a3eid Buuds ay3 o1 eous YN
auy jo eoeuns Bulesq ay) wolj painsesl si Yibus| ay] “ww po'sZ 89 pInous
yoym ‘Buuds sy jo uyibue] ayj s| Bupisnipe Joj xepul 8yl "usAs s] Buueam
Buiu y2Ino 8y} os ‘[aAs] ewes -ayy 03 sBuuds ay ie 3snfpe o) Juepodul s
31 -3i0q 9y} USS0O0|'SUCIN|OAS. Jomo] Je saoys abebde o3 pue syoq Bunsnipe ayy
dn uajybn ‘BuiOm Y2IN[o 8y} [93) Pue ‘SUCKN|OAS) 8u} aseasou) o) ‘sBuuds
yoIn|o ayj 3snipe o3 Alessaoau si 31 Juswase|das aoys saddils yon|a Aieas Joyy

’ ‘Bunsnipe Jiseg

-widi 00§ 8 — 000 8 Yim pabebue —jusunsnipe
yan|o sy} malaay “sped yono ayj jo Sjels ayl ¥29y2 ‘esn JO Jnoy Isiy JBYY
g Oid - INSWNLISNravy Ho1n1o

-JapJo asiaAad ay3 ul sdays ayy Buimoljo; ‘s|qulesseal pue |io Ja3|l}

Jie ypm Aesds pue Aip usym J1 a3eduqn| JUdAI0S Bulup Jie ul 3] ysem Ajjnjates

fiaA pue jno i 8YE) ‘Pauasoo] Si I8yl Jie SU} USUAA "10jBingied aup o} Jsjjl

1B 9U3 jO Jopjoy Jaqqni ayj S}osuuod Yolum ‘aAaa]s ayj wodj Jjoq ey} saowsy
€ DId - 43171 IV 40 ONILNNOW ANY ONITLNYRISIa

"SAER|E YI0M JNOA Y588l pUE GONNED

350 "} BulAowal 0} JOpIO 3SISAAI Ul 8}Iq 8Y3 03 [98UM ey} Jjes MOU UBD NOA
-aBpa peaq wi oy} ui pajeas Ajjny st pesq alf} au} Jeuy %o8ys o} aied ayel ‘isd
0€ 0} 87 812]jul ued nok ‘wu ayy 03 (Alessaseu i) aqn] pue aiil mau Buiny Jsyy

| *JOUUBW [BUOIJUDALOD SY} Ui SUOP S| PuUB SWll} SIUJ-Je Wil 8y} Wos} PaAvwel aq
- 0} Apess St 8l1] W JO B1JUSD JE JSijal BPPIL BY) O] U WL [9aYM 3y} Wici) pesq
al[3 ay ssaud pue 8BNS PJel B UC [9aUM 3Y] 82B]d “We)s aAjeA atj Buirowal
Aq ‘auy auy syeyeq ‘19y20ids pue NSIp aMEiq S8Y} ‘|@sum Jes: 8y} .o} pue
MSIp S)eig ayj Joqun |99y JUoL) SU} Jo4 "S}IqILIW BY} WO} |[e8lm sy} sAowaY

S 'Oid = 311 40 LNFWIDVid3d

z

(WIQPSX00GX06) T’ LTXK,0TX, L LE o H X AL X T 'SNOISNIWIQ

mx QF—. Amn——swu s e LT L L L LT LT LT TR E PR P T ">|—r—0<ﬂ—<o GZ—>MI<U

mx m. —.N ﬁ.ﬁnmﬂ.h.‘v T T T T T T P P PP L PPV R PER LR R PE L P LR L “._..Iw—mg Dmnu(Ol_zg

(y/unjog Judwigg o3 dn-e-=-==== g1 WY GITIVLSNI IHL HLIM  033d$

I | e s e 4 11N V) SNYL

L:£€ SASOdYNd ONIOVH (1:05 QORAd NI HvIHE H3L4VY) L:op OILVY ONIXIN
T0

DILTHINAS 1Z + INVLOO HIHOIH HO 58 10U L3d 40 JHNLXIN “13and

.-m.@ - W.O\Om I -1 e S R e L wHvIy
(50 - GBOB JZIS " I NOML =t
0EL — .69 X,£T AOTIV LHOIT 4O ™ ruvEd
66 .59 X,L'Z AOTIV LHOIM 40 ™ Tttt INOMd SSTIEHIHM
SIAMVYUE OSIA JTNVHAAH rooemresmrmsmsmmmmsmmmees T3IHM v

SIVE ISId JITNVHAAH
S3ANL TFILS SSITULS HOIH ™"
DILVIRIOLNY TYONAIMLNTD =

................ T3IHM LNOH4  S3aMvuE
reerssansssanennnenrens Q3013 IWVHES
“HOLNTD

TYNNVIA ‘BdAL 10Nd ONVH ™ "ONILYVLS
ST 69 MON e nd MEVAS
§831 - LOVLNOD ™~ LT T TTTPTET eI NOLLINDI
ISYOMNVHD OL LOTHIA IATVA a33y """ NOISINGY 73N
OLNO 1130 P YHE " A HOLIHNEHYD
Enn— ooo m Hm Ez —.‘n..-..-.....-...-....-‘....:.-..-....-..-...-..-..:a.....- m:amo.._l
EQ._ 00¢ Q—- e g& —mﬂ aresansssnsaasanasmnnan B R LTy -—._Jn—.—.no N—mgOnw
37002 Hiv "INILSAS ONITOOD IANIONI
20 8'%6¢ = ALIDVdYO H3ANITAD
Jrrmmm—— SHIANITAD 40 ¥3EWNN
DHOELSQARL il annnsaotasep etasnustasoes vivig ANIONI

VY.1va TvOINHD3AL Disvd
'siegalpuey 8U) uo JaAs| JYBU sU3 UM paj|osjuod si ayeiq Juol) s}

pUE i9A8] }8| U} YN pajjoijuod S| eyelq Jeal sy "sayelq 3SIp ypm paddinba
S| [93YA JEBJ pUR juocly 8y] ‘sieocids urleys jo juswaoeidas ayy Aq pabueyo
aq UeD [9ayUM JBal SUj O} OlBl BALD |[BJEAO BY3} 3Yl "UIBYD SAMP B ubnoiy
S [9aYM Jeal ayj 0} Jamod jo Jajsuel] "I8ous|is JSneyxa pue Jajjl Jie e sey pue
‘guibue UCHISNGLIOD BUIjOSES) ‘@)}0J)s-oMj Japullio-a|buls e sesn ayiqiuiw ayL
-abeuwep yeay Jo Aunful Jo 3su 8y} 8Sealdu] SUORIPUOD

asaly) Japun Buipu ‘Jey) episeg "saousanyul dnewl|d o} pasodxa Apjoadip ssoy)
Ajejoadse - syed aiqiuill JSOW O UOJSOLIOD PUB JEaM [EJIUBYISW [BLUUOUGE
0} spes| suopipuod assyj Jepun abesn -suoppuocd Jayjesm peq Jepun
pue uoseas Jojup Buunp pasn aq jou pinoys ejelg eyiqiuIy "syoes} Bujoel
Jeioeds uo suopnedwos Bujoes soy Ajjeredse pajonisuod s SHyiqIUIW Syl
«'uossad }npe sjgisuodsal B j0 UolSIadns:ayy Japun AjUe @)iqIuiW 8y} BALP
UED UBIpjiyD ediqiujw 3y} 2AUP ued suostad JeBunoA pue sjinpe payijent
‘pup] Aue Jo S9[0BJSCO JNOLJIM pUue UE3|2 ag pPINOYS OBM Byl "Bt} INAD
pesojo peAed e uo asn Joj Jing pue paubisep si Z'v — Gl S} AMIQIUIA YL

NOILONAO™.LNI




HYDRAULIC BRAKE LEVER
HYDRAULIC BRAKE CALIPER

brake

342.222 00 - Brake Javer unlverssl
34222500 ~ Brake pision sat

342.220.00 - Brake laver left (hydraulic brake)
342,221.00 - Brake lever right (hydraulic brake)

'
i
i
i
i

Applies to front and rear

{ront brake

HOSE

HYDRAULIC BRAKES
282~ 00

342.227.00 - Set of O-ring seals:
971.044 00 - O-ring 2x1 (2 pe)
971.049.00 - O-ring 4x1 (1 pc)

971.052.01 - O-ring 6x1 (4 p¢)
971.054.01 - O-ring 8x1 (1 pg)

262.103.00 - Rear hydraulic brake hose L=800
282.203 00 - Front hydraulic brake hase L=450

reas brake

UNPACKING AND SETTING UP BEFORE RIDING

The minibike is delivered in a cardboard carton and packed with folded
handlebars and brake levers. After unpacking, set up the handlebars into the
position, that suits the best for driving. The maximum pulled brake lever
position should not touch on the handlebar grip. After setting up, tighten the
handlebar bolts 1, brake lever bolts 2, and the throttie assy. Bolts. See, Fig. 1.
The level of foot rest's can be regulated by locsening the bolt M5 (914.003.01)
on the handle of the foot rest (139.001.01). The foot rest can be moved to the
front .or back position. It is recommengdas to.try and check the position of
handlebars and foot rest’s individually. While tightening the bolts.and nuts, do
not use an excessive force as to not damage the threads, or distort the tubes
and other parts. Verify the smooth and perfect function of the Bowden cables
to throttle and both brakes. Fill the fuel tank with fuel. (Gas-oil mix) Failure to

use the proper oil mix ratio will result in Engine damage for which you will be
responsible.

Fig. 1

Operating controls:
1. Handlebar bolts
2. Brake lever boits
3. Throttie Assy. bolts
4, Stop switch

5. Front brake lever

6. Rear brake lever

Range of adjusting handlebars
function position

SAFETY

Thie minibike is unsuitable for public road use. It does not comply with valid
Safety Standards. Unsafe and careless use of a minibike can result in serious
injuries. The driver can minimize the potential risks by wearing the Safety
Equipment. The driver must wear safety helmet, goggles, gloves, elbow pads,
kneepads, and firm footwear. The minibike cannot be used on wet, icy or cily
surfaces. Avoid uneven surfaces and obstacles. Drive with two hands on the
handlebars.

BEFORE STARTING
It is strongly recommended to follow ail the instructions about the break-in
period to promote engine reliability and long life. Break-in period of the
minibike is complete after the consumption of five full fuel tanks. It is important
to use fuel mixture of petrol 95 or higher Octane with 2-stroke synthetic cil in
the ratio40:1 and after break-in period a ratio of §0 :1. Mix the petrol and oil
completely before putting It into the fuel tank. During the break-in period do
not run the engine at maximum RPM and do not allow the engine to overheat.
Check the tire inflation — 200 kPa (2 bars) or (28 to 30psi) to be commensurate
with the driver's weight. The Tyre pressure should never exceed 2,5 bars,
(3&psi) in either the front or rear wheel,

3



€l

00°61L0°6SL

L -diN

0Z Le0°0ge 00120 0EE 00°6L0°0EE

(BgL L)oo 0¥ OEE
(5v'0)00" L yL 0EE \

00'220°0EE
20°LD0'9LE
(S4€)0Z 0£0 0EE

0z zZe00gg 1\ ....

RIS

9 "Old

‘pouad ul yealq ayj Buunp uayo
pue apu 3sii ayj Jayje sBuyss ayeiq ayj pue ‘auibus ayj jo Ajeioadss ‘synu pue
sjjoq jo ssaujyby ayj ¥oays o) Auessaoceu si )| ‘siegajpuey ayj uo (ysyms dojs
aulbug) uopng pes ay) Buiysnd Aq Yo payosjims si suibus axiqiulw ay] "S|as3yMm
ayj piys jou o0} aiemag 'puey Jybu ylim 1sAa| B¥elq U0 By} usyl pue puey
8| Ylim JaAa] axesq Jeas ayy ssaidap Apybi| pue uonisod ejpl Jo Yo 3y} 03 dub
8104y ayy sjejol ‘Bunjeiq aiojeg ‘Buipu peis o3 dub soay) sy} ajejos Ajmols
uay) '‘pajeas UBYAA -JBES BY) UO }IS O} puBlS By} WIOJ) IYIGIUIL BY) SAoWIY

ONIaR

Buiyels pjoo ioj uonisod 209 ~ 9
Buipu 40} uoisod X209 - Y

Jaquieyo jeo|d ‘¢
maios Bunsnipe peads a|p| ‘¢
Apoq J0}aunqied 'z

da}jif iy “L

HOLUNGUVYD € '9id

-¢ “Bi4 10}8inqiED 3y} UO T 'O MBIDS Juawisnipe ay) asn juswisnipe
Jo4 -Bujuiny Jou si [38ym Jeas ayj os suolnjoass ayy jsnipe Miessaocau
J pue auibua Buluuni yjm puBlS JY) UO IYIGIUIW BY] BAB3T| "ulW | jnoge
uni awbua ayj 387 "..¥,, uonisod 03 }oeq JaAa| axoyd ayj }a@s ‘uni aulbus uoys
e Jayy "yo Buipuim |inj o) dn asm Bujpiels ayy |nd 0} pamojie Jou si 3| "swbua
ay} Mejs ||nd ¥oInB jxau Ag pue aim Buiuels ay) ao1my Apjusb [ind ‘sjpuey
Bunesajeose ayy Buiuing Inoypn "¢ "Bid ‘.0, uoinisod ojul 18A8| B¥OYD BY) 188
‘}002 Ajddns josjad ayj }@g Moo0ojad sen ayj uadQ “ded 19)j) 8y} Ym 3t aso|o
pue yuey jany ays ||14 "Z "Bi4 - PUBIS 8uj uo Ajuo auop aq pjnoys Buiuess suibul

ANIONT JHL ONILYVYLS



¥14.008.01

S

#14.008.01

128.003.04

$14.010.01

#40,104.01
-330.011.00
£50.003.00
P0.016801

#40,015.01

)

&

-330.052.00

-338,005,00

714.024.01

914.008.01

MOTOR KOMPLET 150.001.00

330.083.00
110.080.78

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE
Periodic maintenance is the best way to help the machine perform well, give longevity and
provide safety and low cost operation. In addition, you will be spared from many worries from
self caused problems, resuiting from poor maintinence or no maintinence.

A - Before every ride:
1. Check the Cables and efficiency of brakes. - . - . )
2. Check the lubrication and chain tension settings. The chain free play should -
be’ (5 mm) (.200in) After every ride clean the minibike carefully and keep it
clean. Do not use aggressive cleaning detergents.

3. After 1-hour of use, wash the air filter in air drying spirits and lubricate it
with special oll for air filters. ~ ' o

4. After 1- hour of use, check the state of the clutch pads. Review the clutch
adiustment. .

B. After every 5_hours of riding:

5.Check the tightness of all bolts and nuts. Tighten with a properly adjusted
forgue wrench only { For torgue settings see tables on page 16.

5. Wash the air filter in gas and lubricate it with special oil for an air filters to
better catch the dust.

6. Clean carefully the carburetor float chamber.

7. Check the brake pads, the thickness of brake lining cannot be less than 1
mm (.038 in). Review the basic brake adjustment.

8. Check the state of the clutch pads - the thickness cannot be less than 1
mm (.039in). Review the clutch adjustment.

C - Every time after 10 hours of riding:

9. Check the state of the clutch pads - the thickness cannot be less than 1 mm
(.03%in).

CHAIN SETTING AND MAINTENANCE

To set the chain tension, loosen the Nut {820.011.01) of the axel thru the rear
wheel and the nut (314.021.01) of the rear Caliper anchor piate. The required
chain tension (chain free play ) is (5 mm) (.200in) and is performed by equal
movement of the Axel adjustor plate (153.033.00) on the both sides of the rear
wheel. When the adjustmenit is comrect, tighten the Axel nuts and the Caliper
holding nut. Tighten the adjustor plate nuts both sides an extra nip, just to set
them firmly. it Is important to lubricate the chain regularly, to avoid excess
wear and prolong effective lifetime. The lubrication is important after every ride
on a wet surface. It is recommended to lubricate the minibike with special
chain spray. If chain replacement is necessary, check both chain Sprockets
and if there is a need to change them do it together with the chain.

CENTRIFUGAL CLUTCH PARTS, REPLACEMENT

Remove the chain guard by loosing bolt M6 (316.003.01), Fig. 5. Loosen the
chain and remove it from the sprocket. Next, loosen three bolts holding the
aluminum clutch housing. Remove it together with steel clutch basket, and
dismantle it. Loosen the bolt from the carrier and remove the clutch from the
engine Fig.16. Loosen and remove the adjustable bolts and springs. Then
dismantie the safety rings from pins. When all this is done, replace with new
clutch slipper shoes and springs (if required), at this time. During the
reassembly process follow these steps: 1. put the plate with the springs on the
slipper shoes. 2. Put the plate against the carrier and mount it on the fixed
pins. Fit it with the safety rings and install the adjustable bolts.

5



B HAGWYA ONIMIILS 00'GHOBEE
ONILNNOW ¥I8¥I0SAY HOOHS  100r0'SEE
ONILNNOW HIFHOSAY YOOHS 00'8¥0 LEE
8L LX P ONNME -0 Q0°080°LL6 yxGZzx /il TVAS 00°S000.6
EX/ZONM-O 00U LLD'LLE S'LXLX YUIHSYM  00VZOELS
9'LXGONM -0  00'080°LL6 LX9LXPGUIHSYM  DOTZOBIS
g'ZL X ¥1 X 0l ONRYEE 3T033N 00°901°096 MO0D TENd 00" LZ0°BYE
€0 6 NL£0Z9 ONINYIE TIVE  L0'SH0'0%8 W L8 dNVIOISOH  LOTLO'6ES
929 ONIYY3E8 TvE 00°ZL0'096 a 8/8Z dWVID ASOH  DOZIO'GEE
HZ Z - €009 ONRIVIE TTVE  L0°800°085 06Z/0L 3SOH N4 00'0LO'GEE
HZ Z- 0029 ONRIVIE TIVE  00°700°096 HiVd-OLSY1d SD3d 1004 00°100°828
WZZ— 0009 ONIMYIS TIVE  00°E00°086 JUTHWOD HIENH ITAAYS 00 HO0BZL
09X 0l Nid ONIUdS  00°050°0S6 G1 31173 138 TwD3Q  bo'ZooeRl
9MOOTALISYS — 00°SZO'0SE HIvd- SLS3 1004 THEYLSNNAY  LO0LO'sEL
L X 0L OO ALZHYS  DO'BLO'DSE 1497+ 1S54 1004 ITEVLSrAY  £0'LOO'EEL
LLMO0TALIAVS  00'B00°0SE 1HORI- LSTY LOO4 3WYLSNIAY  Z0'LOO'EEL
SENDOTALZIVS  00'BOD'0SG 1%} X PO UTHSYM  DO'LLOBZL
'€ ¥ J9E AS) 24MUAOOM  00°E00°086 H L0 dWVIDISOH  00'800'6Z)
TH3LS 8X P LANY  00DHODYS f  .8/ZLdWVIOISOH  00'800°8Z1
9XgUIONIAD  00'900°0V6 £ g M UL dNVID3SOH  00°L00'6Z)
dvO HUIM 8'8L X 7% X3GING LIAN  00'800°0¥6" G/MZL ISOH TBN4  00°900°68E
TYEXY LIAM  00'LOOOVE BL=1UIOVAS  S0T00'6ZL
1'9 HAHSYM L0°0Z0°0ES ZI=TY30VdS Z0Z00'62)
#'G UIHSYM DNIYLS 00'¥LO'0CE ! L X8l X '8 MIHSYM  0O'SE0'GLE
$'9 HIHSYM ONIUAS  D0'600°0E6 aNVLS  000Z0'6LL
PBUIHSYM  1L0'P00°0EE avd INvid HIEENY  00'LLOBLD
S'0L MIHSYM  LO'C00°0EE dYDMNVLSVD  00°0LO'8ML
P'QUIHSYM  L0OTO0DLE YO OIMYNVLEVO  00'600°8LL
LXOLWINN  LOTLZ0'0Z6 dYO HLIMMNVLSYS  00°800'8LL
LXGWINN  LO'OZ0'0ZE HITIOH NIVHD  00°S00°64E sped ayeiq Jo}
HYTIODHLIMOWLIAN  LO'GLO'0Z8 2'9Z=1H3OVAS  00TE00BLL Buuds [Bjaiu
ONIMOOT4T13S 0L WANN  LO'LLO'0Z6 §IHvd uaHlo -
ONIMICTHT13S 8 W NN L0'0LO'0ZE HOLIMS TIM  00°100°8LS
ONMI0TH IS 9 W ANN L0°800°026 L e . :
ONMOOTHIESSWINN  10°800°026 JUTIIWOD NOILINSI  00'LO0'BYE
NITTVGZ X G W MIHIS  Z0°990°8L6 3131dW0o HoLoy  00'200'8EE
NITIVOEX 9 W MIEOS  Z0°090°8L6 S3 6 9 MON ONd Muvds  ZO'E00'8CL
XTI MIUIS  LO'0SO'9LE SINGNOJAD] SRIOT 13
IXGWMIUDS  LOEYO'BLE SN BEL NIYHO  BE°100°L18
X9 MIUDS  LOLED'SLE HIZE1 89 ITHOOULS  BIDLO'LPE A
ZLXSWMIHOS  LOOE0'SLE NOISSIHSNVEL ; ]
fermhvans, mae 17109 ONI¥33LS 0Z'0S0°SEE A !
SZXOWMIHDE  LOSLONE TdNGD - LHOM "HAATOH ¥YETTANYH  Z0°EE0'SEE FEDIN S
NITIY ZLXGWMIHDS  Z0°LO0'9LS 1dNOD - 14371 'HIQTOH ¥VEI1ONYH Z0ZE0'SEE & & L e’y
9LX9 W MIHOS  LO'G00'SLE 9L TdINOD — MOTHE ¥3A10H WHOS  LESZO'GEE e £Q w |l loijioq
Qv3H IV 0EX 9 N MIMNOS  LO0LSTIE 9p1 1dNOD — IA0GY HIATOH Y04 LE'GZO'GEE @ e
SEX9WMIUDS  LOGEOFIS 82 Y404 LHOIY  00'GZ0'S9E ’r- =
ZLXGW MIMOS  L0'9ZOFLE 9Z MH04 1431 0092059 77
ZLXIWMIHOS  LO'LZOPEE ASSY IAIAIS/31GVD SVD  00'Z00°SEH ayelq Juok ayeiy Jead
01 X 9 W M3YDS L0°0Z0'¥LE 1NN 02 800°SEE
0EX3WMIHDS  LOLLOWLE 3137dWOD ¥YaI1ANYH  0Z LOD'SYE
SZX 9N MIUOS  LOOLOYIE SVO J1LLOYHL 00'€00°5ZL
0ZX8 W MIHDS LO'BOOYLE HIvd - Sdi¥D ANVH  00'L00'SZL
9L X9 W MINDS  LOLOOTLE ZZdVD EOBLOGHL
0EX S WMIHIS  LO'S00'FIE au¥vNo 1SNA N3IAMOE 00°L00°G1LS
0ZXGWMINOS  LOEODVLS GITEET .
OLXGWMIUOS  LOLOUFLS . : s Buls 420] 33 Ypm 31 aunoas pue (sped axeiq ayj ul sBujuado ay) ybnouy)
GEXBWMIUDS  O'SODELS S e 4% SIBNYCEHSANM  LOE00VEE SSB(q JSnw) sped a)eiq 3y 40} J|0q By} Ul maiog “iadijes axyelq ay) ul adeys ayj
cvww% n ﬁmww E.wSMF. QIHSINHYA NON MI0NTH INOYS  G0'0L07LE Ojuf 3§ $snul sped s oy o senfiuoy ey |, “adied au) ojuL jae a1 sagld puB
bO'LOO"HEB : hiind sped mau jo Jied ay) usamiaq Buuds |ejaw ay} ase|d ‘sped
OLLX QW MIUOS  1L0'G00°LLS TIHSINGYA ATEWISSY TVL-LVES 007200781 : x Yl Id "sped ayeiq 3y} jo Buuds
SPX8WMINOS  LOZOO'LLE QIHSINYYA ONRIVE  90'900 V81 jejaw 2y} yym sayjabo) Jadijes sy) wosy sped ulom ay) saoway ‘sped ayeiq

TAVMOEVH daHL0 nm¢m_zm<> NON AT@WASSY TIVA-LYVES  00P00Y8H 3y} jo }joq ay) malosun ‘sped ayeiq sy} jo jjoq ayj jo Buu }o0| ay) uasooT]

SINYHE OIMNVHAAH 3HL 40 SAvd IMvYE JHL 40 INTFWIOV 43N




23G0.000.18 MINIBIKE ELITE 15- 4.2

110.080.76
110.002.10
120.041.00
120.089.00
150.001,00
150.004.00
150.004.01
150.004.02
150.004.03
150.063.10
150.064.00
150.065.00
150.069.00
150.0889,01
150.069.02
4150.069.03
150.070.00
150.073.00
150.075.30
150,090,10
310.040.00
330.005.00
330.008.00
330.010.00
330.011,00
330.015.00
330.016.00
330.017.00
330.018.01
330.021.00
330.022.00
330.023.00
330.024.00
330.025.00
330.028.01
330.029.00
330.030.00
330.032.00
330.038.00
330.040.00
330.045.00
330.046.00
330.047.00
330.049.00
330.051.00
330.052.00
330.053.00
330.055.00
330.056,00
330.058.00
330.059.00
330.0&86.01
330.067.00
330.068.00
330.076.00
330.077.00
330.078.00

ENGINE
JET 76

CARBURETOR SHA14 /12
STARTERROPE .
JETS SET (88-88) .7 "+
ENGINE COMPLETE
PISTON COMPLETE -A
PISTON COMPLETE -B
PISTON COMPLETE -C :
PISTON COMPLETE-D  ~= s
ENGINE BLOCK GASKET SET
EXHAUST SEALING

ENGINE PROPER

CYLINDER-A

CYLINDER-B

CYLINDER-C

CYLINDER-D

CYLINDER+ PISTON COMPLETE
CYLINDER HEAD COMPLETE -AIR
EXHAUST COMPLETE

CYLINDER SEALING SET

HEAD HOLDER SILENT BLOCK
PISTON RING

WRIST PIN

STARTER LEVER - CHOCKE
CRANK SHAFT

CLUTCH SUBBASE

CYLINDER HEAD HOLDER SET
CLUTCH SHOE

CLUTCH CASE

CLUTCH SPRING 2.5 6.5
SPRING PLATE

STARTER LEVER SPRING
CLUTCH BASKET

DISTANCE WASHER

CLUTCH CASE

PINION 6 TEETH

CLUTGH SHOES COMPL. (3 LEVERS)
CLUTCH COMPLETE

SPACER - PISTON

STARTER COMPLETE

STARTER CASE

GROMMET

STARTER SPRING

STARTER RATCHET WHEEL
SILENT BLOCK TUBE

INTAKE GASKET

INTAKE BRANCH

FLANGE

INTAKE BRANCH COMPLETE
DIAPHRAGM COMPLETE
DIAPHRAGM - WHITE (PAIR)
ENGINE BLOCK GASKET SET
COIL (MAGNETO) HOLDER
SPACER

SILENCER

SILENGER MASS

CARBURETOR SEALING RING

10

330.083.00
330.085.00
330.091.00
510.005.00

331.001.02
331.014.00
331.024.00

262.101.00
262,204.00
262.103.00
262.203,00
372983 0
372.020.00
342.220.00
34222100
342.225.00
342.230.00
263.204.00
263.104.00

113.015.00
133,002.09
133.010.09
133,014.00
153,033.00
313.002.00
343.005.00
313.010.43
313,011.02
313.020.20
313.021.02
U4 HY00
513.011.08
513.011.07

154,015.00
184.001.00
184.002.00
184.003.00

AIRFILTER LI- 60

BEARING CASE

CYLINDER GASKET - 4 PCS

STARTER ROPE HAND HOLDER
ERAME

FRAME VARNISHED .
SPROGKED GUARD .
HANDLEBAR RETAINER

BRAKES

FORMULA FRONT BRAKE

FORMULA REAR BRAKE

REAR HYDRAULIC BRAKE HOSE L=900
FRONT HYORAULIC BRAKE HCSE L=450
HYDORAULIC BRAKE HOLDER REAR
HYORAULIC BRAKE HOLDER FRONT
BRAKE HYDRAULIC LEVER LEFT
BRAKE HYDRAULIC LEVER RIGHT
LEVER PISTONS SET

HYDRAULIC PADS KIT

REAR BRAKE DISC

FRONT BRAKE DISC

WHEELS

SPACER L=14.5

TIRE 90/65 - 6.5" Rad.

TIRE 110/50 - 6.5" Rad.

WHEEL AXLE

CHAIN STRETCHER COMPLETE

VALVE 90"~ TUBELESS

WHEEL AXLE

O1sC 2,1"x 6,5"-99

RIM/HUB.ASSY 2,3*- 6,5-130

WHEEL COMPLETE W/O TIRE 2,1"- 65" 93
WHEEL COMPLETE W/O TIRE 2,3 6,5-130
WASHER

AXLE SPACER L=1173

AXLE SPACER L=853

BODY a
CHAIMN GUARD

GLASS BODY COMPLETE NON VARNISHED
GLASS BODY COMPLETE VARNISHED
FAIRING NON VARNISHED

“*basic brake adjusting. Double ch&tk your Wwork. This is important!

REMOVE AND REPLACE THE FRONT WHEEL - FIG. §
Before dismantling the front wheel it is necessary to remove the front brake
pads from the front brake, so it is possible to move the brake caliper from the
wheel and be able to draw out the wheel and tire. Remove the front axel nut
M10 (920.011.01) .Draw out the axel from the fork and wheel. Remove the wheel
by an easy pull downwards from the forks. Caution, while removing the wheel
the left side spacer washer will fall outl During the assembly process put the
spacer washer between the brake rotor and brake caliper mount plate and the
right side distance spacer between the wheel and right fork (365.025.00).

Return the brake pads with the spring and tighten up the axel nut. Perform Em&

REMOVE AND REPLACE THE REAR WHEEL - FIG. 5

Remove the rear wheel axel nut. Loosen the nut on the rear caliper anchor
plate. Remove the two wheel adjustor plate nuts. (M6) Move the wheel forward
and remove the chain. Safely (hold) keep the rear wheel from falling out while
pulling out the axel. Caution, note the location of both spacer tubes and one
spacer washer (between caliper mount plate and rotor) while removing wheel.
When refitting the wheel, make sure to slide the brake rotor into the caliper
between the pads. Hold the wheel in place and fit the wheel spacers in proper
order. Insert the spacer washer between the caliper plate and the brake rotor
and on the both sides place the axel spacers at the appropiate time during
assembly. Adjust chain tension and tighten axel nut. Tighten the caliper
holder plate nut and set and tighten both chain adjustor plate M6 nuts. At this
time check the brake operation. Recheck all your work. This is important!

REPLACEMENT OF PINION - FIG. 9

First dismantle the front chain guard and chain guard.Loosen the nut of rear
wheel axle and the nut of chain tightener, remove chain. Insert carefully a
larger screw drive or steel rod Into the hole of clutch drum, Fig. 8, to avoid a
turning over the clutch drum at releasing the pinion. Using the pinion wrench
P/ N 319.050.00, release the new pinion to be carried out by reverse way.

FIG. 9




: ‘/ @/ LO'LOOY G
Ji- S ~_ mrear B0SO0FFS
_Seed i bk "SONERE S0 LIHE
2o 20°DIEREE
e A I0LD0ZE
e % e

CE'GL0Cas

po'slonee
HIZ00' LIE

00" RULTOEE

0OTLEA'BET I
& WEOO'ETH
CO'0H0ES ’
<  BU'SERGLE ML LO'DL,
PP 40 ! - GoteasLE
10'L00°PES N
000FE — ¢ LENZIBIE
. COTOTDE
taBoreze Re—— JOEH9I6
R . BIYSHO ML o
USLUCHE
s HETI92
sl 2 AT
Qi ovzoa'szh |
WL ) | MCs20atE
L0 el SRS 77 .
OZ'00'FLE - n / i .
% [ERELYITS oU'CON'28T [ \

Loeeaas —
BOUHERT
$THOTIE

SUE007S LR
LWRIO VI8
T EB0E; ZOTO0'HL ¥ 1 |
: ZL B L

£9°830°54C

ooy H_oven ] e o BT

CER0SEE JoRon e g i)

i boseosee
oreoste !

O YRE
O LooTLET

| zoizosie

0USE0BEL

oHFOU TS Hﬁl,m - o S LoereEs m‘.@
56200V B % N % W
: 4 : . |

Siﬁz\m‘ \\@
-~
o

wl

n >
095y BEE

Si a3 2y - IMIGININ

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn




